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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Mobile phone text messages for improving adherence to 

antiretroviral therapy (ART): an individual patient data meta-analysis 

of randomized trials 

AUTHORS Mbuagbaw, Lawrence; van der Kop, Mia; Lester, Richard; 
Thirumurthy, Harsha; Pop-Eleches, Cristian; Ye, Chenglin; Smieja, 
Marek; Dolovich, Lisa; Mills, Edward; Thabane, Lehana 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Tara Horvath 
Global Health Sciences, AIDS Research Institute and Cochrane 
HIV/AIDS Group, University of California, San Francisco 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Oct-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Outstanding IPD meta-analysis by the top researchers in the field. 

 

REVIEWER Charles Shey Wiysonge 
University of Cape Town, & Stellebosch University  
South Africa 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Oct-2013 

 

THE STUDY 1. Page 3, Line 11 (and page 4, line 7): Does HIV refer to Human 
immunodeficiency virus or human immune deficiency virus or both. 
Similar comment for AIDS (page 4, lines 9-10)  
 
2. Page 3, Line 38: Acronym GEE is used without first explaining 
what it stands for (generalised estimation equations).  
 
3. Page 6, line 5: Short daily is used twice. This does not sound 
correct.  
 
4. Page 10, lines 46-48. Delete “may also” or “could” in the following 
sentence: Combining widely variable text messaging interventions in 
this meta-analysis may also could limit the interpretation of our 
findings. 

 

REVIEWER Andrew Hinde 
Division of Social Statistics and Demography and Southampton 
Statistical Sciences Research Institute, University of Southampton, 
United Kingdom. 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Oct-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS (1) I did not understand the outcome variable, being 'adherence 
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above 95%'. What does this mean? Please can you explain. 
The need to an explanation is highlighted by the fact that 
you changed the threshold to 90% in one of your sensitivity 
analyses.  
 
(2) In your main analysis you say that you considered each 
study as a random effect. By this, I understand that you 
nested individuals within studies and estimated a parameter 
which measured the residual intra-study correlation after 
accounting for the covariates. This seems to me to be a 
sensible approach. Can you confirm that this is what you 
did?  
 
(3) Can you explain the logic behind using the generalised 
estimating equations approach in the sensitivity analysis? 
As you say in the discussion, with few clusters it may not be 
appropriate anyway. It therefore seems odd to bother with it 
at all. 
 

p. 5, l. 7 Change 'that' to 'than'.  
 
p. 9, l. 3 Define 'ICC'.  
 
p. 10, l. 4 Add 'than daily' after 'effective'. 
 
 
A problem with this paper is that the meta-analysis deals only with 
three trials. Only one of these (Kenya 5-arm) allows a comparison 
between daily and weekly messages. The other two allow a 
comparison between weekly 'motivational' and weekly 'short and 
interactive' messages, though it seems that the Kenya 5-arm trial did 
include some motivational messages as well as non-motivational 
ones. It is not clear to me that interactivity was a feature of either the 
Kenya 5-arm trial or the Cameroon one. Given this, I was unsure 
what added value the meta-analysis provided over a simple 
discussion and comparison of the results of the three studies taken 
separately. I think it does add value, especially the way the authors 
have conducted the analysis using random effects models. However 
there may still be problems with some of the conclusions - for 
example if interactivity was only a feature of one survey how can the 
interactivity effect be disentangled from the effects of unobserved 
characteristics of that one survey? Perhaps the authors could add a 
section discussing these issues?  

 

REVIEWER Mukund Bahadur KC 
Walter Sisulu University,Mthatha,Eastern Cape ,RSA. 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Oct-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper is quite about the consent of participant. Reference no 16 
could not retrieve. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Comment Response 

Editor  
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Please provide a completed PRISMA checklist, 

using page numbers to show where in your 

manuscript you address the relevant point.  

We would like to draw the editor’s attention to the 

fact that this is not a systematic review, but an 

individual patient data meta-analysis of three 

trials, so some items of the PRISMA checklist are 

not applicable to this study. However, a PRISMA 

checklist has been added with page numbers 

where relevant 

Reviewer number 1 Tara Horvath   

Outstanding IPD meta-analysis by the top 

researchers in the field.  

Well done.  

We thank the reviewer for her positive comments 

Reviewer number 2 Charles Shey Wiysonge   

1. Page 3, Line 11 (and page 4, line 7): Does 

HIV refer to Human immunodeficiency virus or 

human immune deficiency virus or both. Similar 

comment for AIDS (page 4, lines 9-10)  

 

We have corrected it to “Human 

Immunodeficiency Virus” 

We have corrected it to “Acquired 

Immunodeficiency Syndrome”. This error is on 

(page 5, lines 9-10)  

2. Page 3, Line 38: Acronym GEE is used 

without first explaining what it stands for 

(generalised estimation equations).  

We have spelled GEE out in full at first use 

3. Page 6, line 5: Short daily is used twice. This 

does not sound correct.  

It was supposed to be “long weekly”. WE have 

corrected this error. 

4. Page 10, lines 46-48. Delete “may also” or 

“could” in the following sentence: Combining 

widely variable text messaging interventions in 

this meta-analysis may also could limit the 

interpretation of our findings.  

We have deleted “could” 

Reviewer number 3 Andrew Hinde   

(1) I did not understand the outcome variable, 

being 'adherence above 95%'. What does this 

mean? Please can you explain. The need to an 

explanation is highlighted by the fact that you 

changed the threshold to 90% in one of your 

sensitivity analyses.  

We divided participants into two groups. Those 

who achieved adherence above 95% (irrespective 

of how it was measured in the original studies) 

and those who didn’t. Those who achieved 

adherence above 95% were considered to have 

achieved the primary outcome. In the sensitivity 

analysis, we looked at a less stringent measure 

(90%). We have provided more details on the 

outcome measure. See page 6, methods/data 

management: lines 14 -16. 

(2) In your main analysis you say that you 

considered each study as a random effect. By 

this, I understand that you nested individuals 

within studies and estimated a parameter which 

measured the residual intra-study correlation 

after accounting for the covariates. This seems 

This is exactly what we did. 
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to me to be a sensible approach. Can you 

confirm that this is what you did?  

(3) Can you explain the logic behind using the 

generalised estimating equations approach in the 

sensitivity analysis? As you say in the 

discussion, with few clusters it may not be 

appropriate anyway. It therefore seems odd to 

bother with it at all.  

 

This is true. However, our third objective was to 

examine the use of multiple statistical methods 

and their effects on outcomes.  This serves to 

strengthen the argument for not using GEE when 

cluster are few. See page 5, objectives. 

p. 5, l. 7 Change 'that' to 'than'.  Correction done 

p. 9, l. 3 Define 'ICC'.  Intra Class Correlation. We have added this to the 

manuscript. See page 9, sensitivity analyses: line 

2. 

p. 10, l. 4 Add 'than daily' after 'effective'.  Correction done 

A problem with this paper is that the meta-

analysis deals only with three trials. Only one of 

these (Kenya 5-arm) allows a comparison 

between daily and weekly messages. The other 

two allow a comparison between weekly 

'motivational' and weekly 'short and interactive' 

messages, though it seems that the Kenya 5-arm 

trial did include some motivational messages as 

well as non-motivational ones. It is not clear to 

me that interactivity was a feature of either the 

Kenya 5-arm trial or the Cameroon one. Given 

this, I was unsure what added value the meta-

analysis provided over a simple discussion and 

comparison of the results of the three studies 

taken separately. I think it does add value, 

especially the way the authors have conducted 

the analysis using random effects models. 

However there may still be problems with some 

of the conclusions - for example if interactivity 

was only a feature of one survey how can the 

interactivity effect be disentangled from the 

effects of unobserved characteristics of that one 

survey? Perhaps the authors could add a section 

discussing these issues?  

We thank the reviewer for these observations. 

The Cameroonian and Kenyan two-arm trial were 

entirely interactive. 

The Cameroonian (entirely) and the Kenyan five- 

arm trial (two arms) were motivational. This has 

been clarified. See page 6, methods/data 

management: line 12 

We agree that it would seem as though 

interactivity was a between-study difference. 

However both trials with interactivity reported 

disparate results. We have added a brief section 

to address this issue. See page 10, discussion: 

lines 26-28. 

 

 

Reviewer number 4 Mukund Bahadur KC   

1. The paper is quite about the consent of the 

participants.  

Only de-identified or anonymized data were used 

for this analysis. We consulted the Hamilton 

Integrated Research Ethics Board (HiREB), 

Hamilton, Canada regarding this issue. The 

project was exempted from the requirement to 

seek participant consent or ethics approval as it 

was a secondary analysis of previously collected 

anonymized data. We have added this in the 
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method section on page 6, data management, line 

1. 

2. Ref. no 16 could not verify, it is not accessible. We have updated the reference. Here is  a link to 

the full text article: 

http://annals.org/article.aspx?articleid=1170890 
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